OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE: (SOUTH-WEST), DWARKA COURTS, NEW DELHI. ORDER

In terms of the directions conveyed during the meeting of all the Principal District & Sessions Judges, Delhi District Courts held on 02.04.2024 in the office of the Worthy Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi, with regard to compliance of the directions passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in the matter of 'Satender Kumar Antil vs. Central Bureau of Investigation' and in all other related cases, following Committee is hereby constituted as under, with immediate effect:

S. No.	COMMITTEE	NAME OF THE JUDICIAL OFFICERS/OFFICERS	DESIGNATED AS
of the direction	Committee to ensure strict compliance of the directions passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in the matter of 'Satender Kumar Antil vs. Central	(Commercial Court)-02	Chairperson
	Bureau of Investigation' and in all other related cases. Committee will further ensure filing of clarificatory reports and proper & correct compliance reports in uniform format (with clarification, if any) without any discrepancy and correctness of the reports of the Judicial Officers, South-West District will be checked by the Committee before presentation before the undersigned. Committee will also convene regular follow-up meetings/sensitization programme with the Ld. Judicial Officers, SW Distt.	Sh. Rakesh Pandit, District Judge (Commercial Court)-04	Member
10		(ex-officio)	Member
		Ld. CMM (S-W) (ex-officio)	Member

Note:

- 1. If the Chairperson of the Committee is not available for any reason, the next senior most member of the Committee shall act as Officiating Chairperson till further orders.
- 2.Committee shall meet at least once in a month (physically or virtually). Concerned Branch Incharge would take instructions in this regard from the Chairperson of the Committee.
- 3. All correspondence with the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi shall be done through the undersigned only.
- 4.If the Member of the Committee gets transferred, the concerned Successor shall act as Member till further orders.

(PRAVEEN KUMAR)

Principal District & Sessions Judge (S-W)

No. _____/Committees/PD &SJ Sectt./DWK/2024 Dated : _____/Converted for information to _____/Converted for _____/Converted for information to _____/Converted for _____/Converted for _____/Converted for _____/Converted for ______/Converted for _____/Converted for ____/Converted for _____/Converted for ____/Converted for _____/Converted for ____/Converted for _____/Converted for _____/Converted for ____/Converted for _____/Converted for ____/Converted for ___/Converted for ____/Converted

Copy forwarded for information to:

- 1. The Registrar General, High Court of Delhi, New Delhi (through e-mail).
- 2. The Principal District & Sessions Judge (HQs), Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi (through e-mail).
- 3. The Principal Judge, Family Courts (HQs), Dwarka, New Delhi (through e-mail).
- 4. The Judicial Officers concerned.
- 5. All the remaining Judicial Officers, South-West District, Dwarka Court, New Delhi (through email)
- 6. The Officer In-charge, Judicial Branch, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.
- 7. The Office of CMM (S-W), Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.
- 8. The Computer Branch, Dwarka Courts (for uploading this order on the official website of Dwarka Courts).
- 9. The In-charge R & I Branch (for uploading on LAYERS).

Principal District & Sessions Judge (S-W)
Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.